#### 507671964 12/30/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7719103

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROTECT-A-BED, LLC	11/15/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BEDDING ACQUISITION, LLC	
Street Address:	60 E 42ND STREET, #1250	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10165	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8528134

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 654-5000

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

**Correspondent Name:** LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HOLLANDER 3.0-113		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELINDA C. CORMIER		
SIGNATURE:	/Melinda C. Cormier/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2022		

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062251 FRAME: 0971 507671964

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the last date noted below, by and between <u>Protect-A-Bed, LLC</u>, a <u>Limited Liability Company</u> established under the laws of <u>Delaware</u>, having its registered office at <u>901 W Yamato Road, Suite 250, Boca Raton, Florida, 33431</u>, (the "Assignor"), and <u>Bedding Acquisition, LLC</u>, a <u>Limited Liability Company</u> established under the laws of <u>Delaware</u>, having its registered office at <u>60 E 42<sup>sst</sup> Street, #1250, New York, New York 10165</u> (the "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually referred to as a "Party."

WHEREAS, pursuant to an INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AGREEMENT dated April 12, 2021 (the "Prior Agreement"), Assignor assigned, transferred and conveyed all of its right, title and interest in and to, inter alia, (i) all of the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A of this Assignment (the "Patents") to Assignce, (ii) the right, title and interest in and to any and all divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications pertaining to the Patents, (iii) patents applied for or granted worldwide pertaining to the Patents and (iv) the right to sue and collect past damages in connection with the Patents, in the United States and throughout the world (i-iv collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights"), and Assignee agreed to accept the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, with acknowledgement by the Parties of the receipt and exchange of valuable and sufficient consideration associated with the Prior Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. To confirm the above-noted assignment pursuant to the Prior Agreement, as of April 12, 2021, nunc pro tune, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to the Patent Rights, to have and to hold the same, unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights. The assignment of the Patents shall include the right to file domestic patent applications under the laws of the United States and all other countries that claim the benefit of any of the foregoing applications, and to file foreign patent applications in the name of the Assignee or its affiliates, wherever such right may be legally exercised, and all rights under any International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of such applications.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents, and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents within the Patent Rights to the Assignee as the owner thereof.
- 3. Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Assignor, to sign all documents and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request to make this Assignment of the Patent Rights fully effective. Assignor hereby also declares that Assignee may take any steps for recordal of this Assignment in the sole name of the Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.
Protect-A-Bed, LLC (ASSIGNOR)
The following
Title: SVP thrun lesources Isecretary
1, 15/2022
STATE OF PC )
$D_{loc} Q = e^{2\pi i s_s}$
The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence. On
therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she excepted the accompany in the material and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.
Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 295155 NOTARY PUBLIC  Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 295155 My Comm. Expires May 20, 2023
My Commission Expires: Residing st Residin
Bedding Acquisition ALC (ASSIGNEE)
IN A TO 112
Name Loca Dua D
Name: Rose Ruiz Rosources Iscevetary 11/15/2022
STATE OF (C)
COUNTY OF PEIN ROCK 185.
The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On
the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized
capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the entity executed the same.
NOTARY PEDILIC TO A COmmission # GG 295155
My Commission Expires: 5/2/23 Residing at 1/2019 (CU) Commission Expires May 20, 2023  Residing at 1/2019 (CU) Commission Expires My Comm. Expires May 20, 2023  Bonded through National Notary Assn.

# SCHEDULE A

File Name	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Country
Hollander 3.1- 103	Bed Linen Book Design Package	29/378,389	Nov-03-2010	D651,891	United States of America
Hollander 3.0- 107 CON CON CON CON CON	Encasement For Preventing Bed Bug Escapement Via A Zipper Opening	13/967,565	Aug-15-2013	9,756,958	United States of America
Hollander 3.1F- 109	Foldable Display Rack	29/491,145	May-16-2014	D716,080	United States of America
Hollander 3.0- 112	Mattress Encasement For Preventing Bed Bug Escapement Via A Zipper Opening	11/756,249	May-31-2007	7,552,489	United States of America
Hollander 3.0- 113	Method of Preventing Bed Bugs From Escaping A Mattress	13/252,337	Oct-04-2011	8,528,134	United States of America

Page 3